
ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 1321 By: McCorkell and Widener of 

the House 

 

and 

 

Shedrick, Hobson, 

Williams (Penny) and 

Cole of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to schools; amending 70 O.S. 1991, 

Sections 3218.8, 3218.9, 3218.10, 3218.11 and 

3218.12, which relate to general enrollment fees, 

nonresident tuition, supplementary fees, special 

service fees, student activity and service facility 

fees, fee waivers, assistance and payment programs 

and special fees; modifying, adding and deleting 

certain fees and tuition; authorizing certain 

differential fees and tuition; limiting such 

differential; deleting obsolete fees; providing for 

other special instruction fees; establishing 

certain fees and tuition for the Oklahoma State 

University Technical Branches at Okmulgee and 

Oklahoma City; limiting such fees and tuition; 

specifying certain fees and tuition for the 

auditing of certain courses; limiting certain fee 

differential; deleting certain fees for 

nontraditional programs; clarifying language; 

providing for codification; providing an effective 

date; and declaring an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 3218.8, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3218.8  A.  Except as otherwise provided by law, the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education are authorized to 

establish general enrollment fees per semester credit hour which 

shall not exceed: 

Lower Division 

Comprehensive Universities $45.00 $48.60 

Regional Universities $37.75 $40.39 

Two-year Colleges    $24.50 $25.97 

 

Upper Division 

Comprehensive Universities  $48.00 $51.84 

Regional Universities  $38.50 $41.20 

 

Graduate Division 

Comprehensive Universities $63.75 $68.85 

Regional Universities   $50.50 $54.04 
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B.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education are 

authorized to require that nonresidents pay nonresident tuition in 

addition to general enrollment fees.  Except as otherwise provided 

by law, said nonresident tuition per semester credit hour shall not 

exceed: 

 

Lower Division 

Comprehensive Universities $100.00 $108.00 

Regional Universities    $64.25 $ 68.75 

Two-year Colleges  $53.00 $ 56.18 

 

Upper Division 

Comprehensive Universities $112.75 $121.77 

Regional Universities    $71.00 $ 75.97 

 

Graduate Division 

Comprehensive Universities $138.25 $149.31 

Regional Universities    $82.75 $ 88.54 

 

C.  Students permitted to audit courses shall pay the same 

general enrollment fees and nonresident tuition as required of 

students who enroll for course credit. 

D.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education shall 

consider, upon request of an institutional governing board, the 

approval of differentiated general enrollment fees and nonresident 

tuition rates which may exceed the limits as established in this 

section by no more than two percent (2%); provided, no fee or 

tuition rate in effect for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1993, 

may exceed that of the previous year by more than eight percent 

(8%).  Such differential as provided for in this subsection shall be 

authorized only at institutions with a full-time student enrollment, 

as defined by the State Regents, of nine thousand (9,000) or 

greater. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 3218.9, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3218.9  A.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education are authorized to establish general enrollment fees and 

nonresident tuition for the following courses and programs in 

amounts not to exceed the following limits: 

  Course or Program Limit 

 

Allopathic Medicine 

  Medical Students 

    General enrollment fee $2,855.00 $3,283.25 per  

semester 

 

    Nonresident tuition     $4,200.00 $4,830.00 per  

semester 

 

  Dental Students 

    General enrollment fee   $2,430.00 $2,794.50 per  

semester 

 

    Nonresident tuition $4,100.00 $4,715.00 per  

semester 

 

  Physician's Associate Assistant 

    Students 

    General enrollment fee  $1,488.00 $1,711.20 per    

semester 
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    Nonresident tuition  $2,915.00 $3,352.25 per  

semester 

 

  Summer Session for Medical 

      and Dental Students 

    General enrollment fee    $200.00 $230.00 per    

course 

 

    Nonresident tuition   $400.00 $460.00 per    

course 

 

Law Center 

    General enrollment fee         $76.00 $87.40 per    

semester 

  credit hour 

 

    Nonresident tuition   $175.00 $201.25 per    

semester 

credit hour 

 

Optometry 

  Regular Semester 

    General enrollment fee  $1,581.00 $1,818.15 per  

semester 

 

    Nonresident tuition  $2,169.00 $2,494.35 per    

semester 

 

  Summer Session 

    General enrollment fee   $1,292.00 $1,485.80 per    

summer session 

 

    Nonresident tuition  $1,738.00 $1,998.70 per  

summer session 

 

  Special Studies Course 

    General enrollment fee        $108.00 $124.20 per    

semester 

credit hour 

 

    Nonresident tuition   $144.00 $165.60 per    

semester 

credit hour 

 

Osteopathic Medicine 

  First-, Second-, and Third-Year 

      Students 

    General enrollment fee   $2,885.00 $3,317.75 per    

semester 

 

    Nonresident tuition $4,200.00 $4,830.00 per    

semester 

 

  Fourth-Year Students 

    General enrollment fee        $5,710.00 $6,566.50 per    

year 

 

    Nonresident tuition $7,800.00 $8,970.00 per    

year 
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  Summer Session and Special Courses 

    General enrollment fee       $115.00 $132.25 per    

semester credit  hour 

 

    Nonresident tuition   $165.00 $189.75 per    

semester credit  hour 

 

  Doctor of Pharmacy Students 

General enrollment fee $1,600.00 $1,840.00 per    

semester 

 

Nonresident tuition $4,000.00 $4,600.00 per    

semester 

 

  Summer Session for Doctor 

of Pharmacy Students 

General enrollment fee $1,000.00 $1,150.00 per    

summer session 

 

Nonresident tuition $1,500.00 $1,725.00 per    

summer session 

 

Veterinary Medicine 

    General enrollment fee       $1,900.00 $2,185.00 per    

semester 

 

  Nonresident tuition $3,410.00 $3,921.50 per  

semester 

 

Oklahoma State University 

  Technical Branches at Okmulgee 

  and Oklahoma City 

General enrollment fee $36.75 per semester 

       credit hour 

 

Nonresident tuition $93.00 per semester 

       credit hour 

 

National Technological University 

  Courses 

     Total charge         $462.00 $531.30 per 

        semester 

        credit hour 

 

B.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education are 

authorized to establish general enrollment fees and nonresident 

tuition for the following courses and programs in amounts not to 

exceed the following limits: 

     Bachelor of Liberal Studies Program 

  Upper Division Option 

    General enrollment fee             $2,430.00 for 

program 

 

      Nonresident tuition $4,810.00 for 

program 

 

  Four-year Option 

    General enrollment fee $4,130.00 for 

program 
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    Nonresident tuition $8,210.00 for 

program 

 

Master of Liberal Studies Program 

    General enrollment fee $1,950.00 for 

program 

 

    Nonresident tuition $3,850.00 for 

program 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 3218.10, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3218.10  A.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education are authorized to establish the following supplementary 

fees at amounts not to exceed the limits provided for in this 

section.  These fees may be required, in addition to fees and 

nonresident tuition authorized by Sections 1 3218.8 and 2 3218.9 of 

this act title, of students enrolled in the activities, courses or 

programs indicated: 

   Activity, Course or Program     Limit 

 

1.  Special Instructional Fees 

Correspondence Courses  $ 55.00 per course 

 

Extension, Advanced Program and 

  Urban Courses  $110.00 per semester 

credit hour 

 

  Additional Out-of-State Fee  $ 75.00 per semester 

credit hour 

 

Laboratory Science Courses, Fees 

  not otherwise specified  $ 20.00 per course 

 

Osteopath Student Curriculum 

  Materials, Laboratory Fees  $300.00 per year 

 

Allied Health Clinic  $ 50.00 per semester 

 

Allied Health Education Laboratory  $ 10.00 per semester 

 

Dental Hygiene Clinical Laboratory  $ 50.00 per semester 

 

Dentistry Student Clinical 

   Laboratory  $200.00 per semester 

 

Pharmacy Laboratory  $ 20.00 per course 

 

School for the Deaf Clinic 

  Full time  $ 90.00 per month 

 

  Half time  $ 45.00 per month 

 

  Summer Session  $ 30.00 per month 

 

Funeral Service Education 

  Laboratory  $ 90.00 per course 

 

Primary, Secondary, Advanced, 
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  Flight Instructor or Commercial 

  Flying   $ 85.00 per flight hour 

 

Instrument and Multi-engine Flying  $142.00 per flight hour 

 

Other Aviation  $710.00 per course 

 

Independent Study  $ 40.00 per semester 

 

Private, Semi-private Music, Speech 

  Lessons   $ 60.00 per semester 

  credit hour 

 

Small Group Instruction, Workshops  Cost 

Community Service and In-Service 

  Programs  $  2.25 per contact 

clock hour or 

individual 

program cost 

 

Recreational and Physical Education 

 Courses, Fees  $ 25.00 per course or 

cost of 

materials 

 

Equine  $ 25.00 per semester 

or summer 

session 

 

Ranch Operation Fee  $300.00 per semester 

 

Law Student Special Enrichment Fee  $  2.00 per semester 

hour 

 

Noncredit Thesis or Dissertation 

  Enrollment  $ 25.00 per semester or 

 $ 12.50 per summer 

session 

 

Other Special Instruction Fees Actual cost of providing 

the special 

instruction 

and materials 

 

2.  Special Materials Fees 

Laboratory and Practicum Direct cost of materials 

used 

 

Art, Studio and Industrial Arts Direct cost of materials 

  used 

 

Data Processing and Computer 

  Sciences Fee Direct cost of materials 

  used 

 

Vocational-technical Course Fees Direct cost of materials 

  used 

 

B.  It is the intent of the Legislature that the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education maintain information on the special 
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instructional and materials fees that shall include but not be 

limited to the number of the course associated with the fee, the 

basis for the amount of the fee, the amount of total revenue to be 

collected from the fee, and the use of the revenue collected.  It is 

the further intent of the Legislature that special instructional and 

materials fees not exceed the actual cost of providing the special 

instruction and materials. 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 3218.11, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3218.11  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

are authorized to establish special fees for the following services 

at amounts not to exceed the limits provided for in this section: 

Service Limit 

 

Application, Admission or 

      Matriculation $ 15.00 $25.00 per 

      application 

 

College of Veterinary Medicine 

  Additional application fee 

Professional Program Additional Application fee 

  (applicable to enrollment fee) 

  Resident $100.00 

 

  Nonresident $500.00 

 

Late Enrollment $ 20.00 

 

Re-enrollment after Withdrawal $ 25.00 

 

Irregular Examination Fee $  1.00 

 

Late Payment Fee $ 10.00 per day 

 

Course Change $  5.00 per course 

        added or dropped 

 

Completion of an Incomplete Grade $  5.00 per semester 

        credit hour 

 

Testing Fee (including but not limited to advanced standing 

examination, psychological testing, achievement or aptitude 

testing, language proficiency testing) Testing agency rate or 

direct cost of locally 

developed test 

 

Reading, Guidance, Speech and Hearing Services and Evaluation 

National test rate or 

direct cost 

 

Student Assessment Fee $  1.00 per semester 

credit hour 

 

Musical Instrument Rental   $ 35.00 per semester or 

summer session 

 

Facility and Equipment Utilization 

  Fee Direct cost of service 

 

Library Automation and Materials 
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  Fee $  1.50 per semester 

credit hour 

 

Medical Malpractice and Liability 

      Insurance $120.00 per year or 

cost of fee 

 

Transcripts, Diplomas    Direct cost 

Graduation  $ 45.00 per occasion 

 

Liberal Studies Records Maintenance Charge  $ 50.00 per semester 

credit hour 

 

Other Special Services Direct cost of service 

 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 3218.12, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3218.12  A.  Fees for student activity purposes shall 

not exceed Five Dollars and fifteen cents ($5.15) per semester 

credit hour or, if charged by semester, Forty-two Dollars ($42.00) 

per semester at institutions and constituent agencies in The 

Oklahoma State System of Higher Education.  Fees for student 

activity purposes shall not exceed Three Dollars ($3.00) per 

semester credit hour at higher education centers in The Oklahoma 

State System of Higher Education.  Such fees for higher education 

centers shall be administered for student activity purposes as 

authorized by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education.  Fees 

for student service facilities, such as student union, infirmary, 

and stadium, shall not exceed Four Dollars and thirty cents ($4.30) 

per semester credit hour or, if charged by semester, Thirty-six 

Dollars ($36.00) Forty Dollars ($40.00) per semester at institutions 

and constituent agencies in The Oklahoma State System of Higher 

Education. 

   B.  Additional student activity and service facility fees shall 

not exceed the limit provided: 

Student Senate and Yearbook Fees $10.00 per semester 

 

Student Health Care Fee $46.00 per semester 

 

Cultural and Recreation Services Fee $12.50 per semester 

 

C.  Institutions in The Oklahoma State System of Higher 

Education may charge each enrolled nonresident alien student an 

international-student-status-maintenance fee of Fifteen Dollars 

($15.00) per semester and Ten Dollars ($10.00) per summer session.  

The fee shall be for the administrative services rendered by the 

institution in processing, maintaining, and storing certificates of 

eligibility, work permits, practical training permits, transfer 

forms, visa extensions and expirations, and other immigration 

papers. 

D.  State educational institutions may be authorized by the 

State Regents to contract for, charge, collect, receive, and use any 

and all fees, tuition, charges, grants, and allowances available 

through the United States Veterans Administration, or any other 

federal agency, for the education and training of veterans. 

E.  The State Regents are hereby authorized to establish a 

system of student fee waiver scholarships for each institution in 

The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education to be administered by 

the Board of Regents of the institution.  Said system shall include 

students provided for in the Oklahoma State Regents Academic 
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Scholars Program.  Any institution may waive fees for such students 

as determined by the institution. 

F.  The institutions comprising The Oklahoma State System of 

Higher Education are hereby authorized to establish an educational 

assistance program whereby such institutions may administer and 

utilize state funds when federal student loan programs require 

institutional matching funds. 

G.  Any institution, constituent agency or higher education 

center within The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education is 

authorized to establish a program for payment by consumer credit 

card of tuition, enrollment fees, and any other higher education fee 

authorized by law. 

SECTION 6.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 3218.8a of Title 70, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  Except as otherwise provided by law, the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education are authorized to establish general 

enrollment fees and nonresident tuition per semester credit hour for 

Oklahoma State University Technical Branches at Okmulgee and 

Oklahoma City which shall not exceed: 

Oklahoma State University Technical 

Branch at Okmulgee 

General enrollment fee $37.47 

 

Nonresident tuition $67.68 

 

Oklahoma State University Technical 

Branch at Oklahoma City 

General enrollment fee $37.47 

 

Nonresident tuition $67.68 

 

B.  Students permitted to audit courses at Oklahoma State 

University Technical Branches at Okmulgee and Oklahoma City shall 

pay the same general enrollment and nonresident tuition as required 

of students who enroll for course credit. 

C.  Except as otherwise provided by law, general enrollment fees 

and nonresident tuition fees at the Oklahoma State University 

Technical Branches at Okmulgee and Oklahoma City shall not exceed 

Eleven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($11.50) more than the general 

enrollment fees and nonresident tuition fees per semester credit 

hour assessed for lower division courses at the two-year colleges as 

specified in Section 3218.8 of this title. 

SECTION 7.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1993. 

SECTION 8.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 28th day of May, 1993. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 28th day of May, 1993. 
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President of the Senate 

 

 


